

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Docket No. 21-15907

**CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; SIERRA CLUB; GRAND
CANYON WILDLANDS COUNCIL,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, a United States Government Agency,
Defendant – Appellee,

**NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.; SAFARI CLUB
INTERNATIONAL; NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION,
INC.,**

Intervenor – Defendants – Appellees.

**APPELLANTS CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *et al.*'s
OPENING BRIEF**

APPEAL FROM MARCH 31, 2021 ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

ALLISON LAPLANTE (OSB 023614)
KEVIN CASSIDY (OSB 025296)
LIA COMERFORD (OSB 141513)
ALEXANDER HOUSTON (OSB 214066)
(503) 768-6894, laplante@lclark.edu
(781) 659-1696, cassidy@lclark.edu
(503) 768-6823, comerford@lclark.edu
(503) 768-6654, ahouston@lclark.edu

Earthrise Law Center
Lewis & Clark Law School
10101 S. Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues	2
Statement Regarding Addendum	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	5
I. Spent Lead Ammunition on the Kaibab National Forest	5
II. Forest Service Control Over the Kaibab National Forest	10
III. Arizona Game and Fish Department’s Regulation of Hunting	12
IV. RCRA’s Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Provision	14
Legal Standards	16
I. Motion to Amend Complaint	16
II. Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim	18
Summary of Argument	19
Argument	22
I. The district court erred in denying the Center’s motion for leave to amend its complaint because Arizona Officials are not immune from suit under <i>Ex parte Young</i>	22

A.	The Arizona Officials’ continued failure to prevent lead disposal on the Kaibab is an ongoing violation of RCRA	24
B.	The Center seeks prospective relief against the Arizona Officials	26
C.	RCRA does not contain a remedial scheme that would prevent a court from permitting suit against Arizona	26
II.	The District Court erred in granting the Forest Service’s Motion to Dismiss for failure to state a claim because the Center adequately alleged that the Forest Service is a contributor under RCRA’s citizen suit provision	28
A.	The Forest Service meets the <i>Hinds</i> test for RCRA contributor liability.....	29
B.	The Forest Service contributes to the endangerment by issuing special use permits for commercial hunting on the Kaibab that allow the disposal of lead.....	30
C.	The Forest Service contributes to the endangerment through its management of the Kaibab and its regulatory role	33
D.	The Forest Service’s ownership of land on which disposal of solid waste by third parties is ongoing, known, and unabated is sufficient for contributor liability under <i>Hinds</i>	39
III.	The Court should remand this case to a different district judge.....	46
	Conclusion	51
	Statement Regarding Related Cases	52
	Certificate of Compliance.....	53
	Certificate of Service	54
	Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Aurora Nat'l Bank v. Tri Star Mktg., Inc.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1020 (N.D. Ill.1998)	35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18, 29
<i>Benjamin v. Douglas Ridge Rifle Club</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d. 1210 (D. Or. 2009).....	44
<i>Bonlender v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 286 Fed.Appx. 414 (9th Cir. 2008)	48
<i>California River Watch v. City of Vacaville</i> , 2022 WL 2381056 (9th Cir. July 1, 2022).....	29
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>City of San Juan Capistrano v. Cal. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 937 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't, Inc. v. Cow Palace, LLC</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (E.D. Wash. 2015).....	43
<i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305, 1316 (2d Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001).....	27, 38
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 13–16684 (Nov. 18, 2015).....	33, 37
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 532 F.Supp.3d 846 (D. Ariz. 2021)	1, 28

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv. (CBD I), 640 Fed.Appx. 617
(9th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv. (CBD II), 925 F.3d 104
(9th Cir. 2019) 4, 49

Dahlia v. Rodriguez, 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 18

Disability Rights Montana, Inc. v. Batista, 930 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 48

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 26

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....20, 24

Fajardo v. Cnty. of Los Angeles, 179 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1999) 18

Greenup v. Est. of Richard, No. 219CV07936SVWAGR, 2019 WL 8643875
(C.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2019)..... 32, 38, 39

Hinds Invs., L.P. v. Angioli, 654 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

Howey v. United States., 481 F.2d 1187 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 17

Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1978) 26

Kleppe v. New Mexico, 426 U.S. 529 (1976)..... 11, 34

Maine People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc., 471 F.3d 277
(1st Cir. 2006)..... 16

Manley v. Rowley, 847 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 51

Marathon Oil Co. v. Texas City Terminal Railway Co., 164 F.Supp.2d 914
(S.D. Tex. 2001)..... 41, 46

Miller v. Sawant, 18 F.4th 328 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 50

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. California Dep’t of Transp., 96 F.3d 420
(9th Cir. 1996))..... 23

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist., 651 F.3d 1066
(9th Cir. 2011) 18

Neurovision Medical Products Inc. v. NuVasive, Inc., 494 Fed.Appx. 749
(9th Cir. 2012) 48

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 23

Plumeau v. School Dist. No. 40 Cnty. of Yamhill, 130 F.3d 432
(9th Cir. 1997) 17

Potomac Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Nat’l Capital Skeet & Trap Club, Inc.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D. Md. 2005)..... 24, 44

Rhoades v. Avon Products, Inc., 504 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2007) 47

Rodriguez v. City of Phoenix, No. CV-11-01992-PHX-JAT, 2014 WL 1053602
(D. Ariz. Mar. 19, 2014)..... 17

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 26, 27

Sofamor Danek Grp., Inc. v. Brown, 124 F.3d 1179
(9th Cir. 1997) 27

Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley, 344 F.3d 914
(9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) (per curiam) 16, 22

Smith v. Pacific Properties and Development Corp., 358 F.3d 1097
(9th Cir. 2004) 17

State of New York v. Shore Realty Corp., 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985) 41

Supermarket Energy Technologies, LLC v. Supermarket Energy Solutions, Inc.,
CV-10-2288-PHX-SMM, 2015 WL 12538890 (D. Ariz. Jan. 29, 2014)..... 18

United States v. Aceto Agric. Chems. Corp., 872 F.2d 1373
(8th Cir. 1989) 40, 42, 44

United States v. Alverson, 666 F.2d 341 (9th Cir.1982)..... 47

United States v. Conservation Chem. Co., 619 F. Supp. 162 (W.D. Mo.1985) 35

United States v. Price, 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982) 16

United States. v. Quach, 302 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2002) 46

United States. v. Reyes, 313 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 47, 48

United States v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., Inc., 785 F.2d 777
(9th Cir. 1986) 47, 49, 50

United States v. Valentine, 885 F. Supp. 1506 (D. Wyo.1995) 37, 41

United States v. Valentine, 856 F. Supp. 627 (D. Wyo.1994) 35

United States v. Waste Indus., Inc., 734 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1984) 41, 42, 43

Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md., 535 U.S. 635 (2002) 23

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 18, 21, 29

Waste, Inc. Cost Recovery Group v. Allis Chalmers Corp., 51 F. Supp. 2d 936
(N.D. Ind.1999) 35

Wylter Summit P’ship v. Turner Broad. Sys., Inc., 235 F.3d 1184
(9th Cir. 2000) 46

Zands v. Nelson, 797 F. Supp. 805 (S.D. Cal. 1992)..... 43

Zivkovic v. S. Cal. Edison Co., 302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002) 16

Statutes	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 1609(a)	11
16 U.S.C. §§ 528–531.....	36
16 U.S.C. § 551.....	36

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	46
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)	27
42 U.S.C. § 6901(b)(2)–(3).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 6903(15).....	15, 23, 28
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a).....	1, 15
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B).....	15, 23, 28, 45
42 U.S.C. § 6972(1)(B)	27
42 U.S.C. § 6973.....	16
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b).....	35

Regulations	Page(s)
36 C.F.R. § 228.8(c)	36
36 C.F.R. § 241.2.....	34
36 C.F.R. § 251.50.....	30
36 C.F.R. §§ 251.50–251.65.....	11, 31
36 C.F.R. § 251.56(a)(1)(i)(B).....	32
36 C.F.R. § 261.11(a)–(e).....	36
36 C.F.R. § 261.50(a)	11, 33

36 C.F.R. § 261.70(a)(4)..... 11, 33

Federal Rules **Page(s)**

Cir. R. 28-2.7 2

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 53

Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) 53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 17, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 17

Constitutional Provisions **Page(s)**

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2..... 10, 35

Other **Page(s)**

12 A.A.C. R12-4-101 *et seq.* 13, 25

51 Fed. Reg. 42,103 (Nov. 21, 1986) 6

61 Fed. Reg. 54,044 (Oct. 16, 1996) 8, 9, 10

75 Fed. Reg. 75,153 (Dec. 2, 2010)..... 6

87 Fed. Reg. 35,136 (June 9, 2022)..... 7

130 Cong. Rec. S9151 (July 25, 1984)..... 15

A.R.S. § 17-201 13, 25

A.R.S. § 17-201 *et seq.* 13, 25

A.R.S. § 17-211	13, 25
A.R.S. § 17-231	12, 24
A.R.S. §§ 17-331 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 98-198, pt. 1, at 53 (1984)	16
Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance, U.S. EPA, Guidance on the use of Section 7003 (1997)	42, 43
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 839 (Am. Law. Inst. 1979).....	41
S. Rep. No. 96-172 (1979).....	41
S. Rep. No. 98-284 (1983).....	16
